SLS 14RS-304 **ORIGINAL** 

Regular Session, 2014

SENATE BILL NO. 47

BY SENATOR ALARIO

ROADS/HIGHWAYS. Renames a portion of the Leo Kerner/Lafitte Parkway as the "Sgt. Warren A. Murphy Boulevard". (8/1/14)

1	AN ACT
2	To rename the extension of the Leo Kerner/Lafitte Parkway, an approximate one and one-
3	half mile stretch of service road, Louisiana Highway 3134, in Jefferson Parish, as the
4	"Sergeant Warren A. Murphy Boulevard"; and to provide for related matters.
5	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
6	Section 1. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the extension of the
7	Leo Kerner/Lafitte Parkway, an approximate one and one-half mile stretch of service road,
8	Louisiana Highway 3134, in Jefferson Parish, is hereby renamed as the "Sergeant Warren
9	A. Murphy Boulevard".
10	Section 2. The Department of Transportation and Development shall erect
11	appropriate signage to reflect such name.
	The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part

## **DIGEST**

of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Sharon F. Lyles.

Renames one and one-half mile extension of the Leo Kerner/Lafitte Parkway, LA 3134, in Jefferson Parish, as the "Sergeant Warren A. Murphy Boulevard".

Effective August 1, 2014.